

No. 15-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAR ATHLETICA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VARSITY BRANDS, INC., VARSITY
SPIRIT CORPORATION, AND VARSITY
SPIRIT FASHIONS & SUPPLIES, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, THE ROYAL
MANTICORAN NAVY, AND THE INTERNATIONAL
COSTUMERS GUILD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW W. PARKER
165 Finstad Drive
Libertyville, IL 60048

*Counsel for the Royal
Manticoran Navy*

CHARLES DUAN
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH F. ROSE
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
cduan@publicknowledge.org

*Counsel for Public Knowledge
and the International
Costumers Guild*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Uncertainty in Copyright of Useful Articles Unduly Impedes Competition and the Consumer Interest	5
A. The Divide Between Useful and Non-Useful is Central to the Scope of Copyright Law	5
B. Unclear Separability Tests Create Substantial Anticompetitive Effects	8
II. Copyright in Useful Articles Implicates Consumer-Driven Innovation and Cultural Development	9
A. The Scope of Copyright Protection in Clothing Potentially Affects Creative Communities of Makers and Consumers	10
B. The Petition Asks Whether Associative Aspects of Clothing Are Functional, a Question Touching on Important Individual Rights	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880)	7
<i>Carol Barnhart Inc. v. Economy Cover Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	1
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	8
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	1
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	1
<i>Knox</i> <i>v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	17
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	7–8
<i>Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 418 (2003)	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	17

Tinker

v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 18

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1 10, 15, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 9

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 5, 18
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198 6

OTHER SOURCES

About the International Costumers' Guild, The International Costumers' Guild (last visited Feb. 2, 2016), <http://www.costume.org/aboutus.html> 17

Chris Anderson, *Makers: The New Industrial Revolution* (2012) 10

An Evening to Celebrate Costumes: The WonderCon 2016 Masquerade!, Wonder Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.comic-con.org/wca/masquerade> 13

Annual Dragon Con Parade, Dragon Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.dragoncon.org/?q=parade> 14

Ralph S. Brown, *Copyright-like Protection for Designs*, 19 U. Balt. L. Rev. 308 (1989) 6

C2E2 Crown Championships of Cosplay, Chicago Comic & Entertainment Expo (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.c2e2.com/Events/Events-A-H/C2E2-Crown-Championships-of-Cosplay/> 13

Cosplay Contest, Dragon Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.dragoncon.org/?q=content/cosplay-contest-0> 14

Cosplay & Costume Celebration, Salt Lake City Comic Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://saltlakecomiccon.com/cosplay-celebration-pre-registration/> 13

Cosplay National Championship Official Rules, Comikaze Expo (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://comikazeexpo.com/cosplay-national-championship-official-rules> 13

Costume Contest & Costume Parade, Gen Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.gencon.com/experience/costumecontest> 13

D23 EXPO 2015 Invites Fans to Celebrate the Magic of All Things Disney in Mousequerade and D23 Expo Design Challenge, D23 (Mar. 5, 2015), <https://d23.com/d23-expo-2015-invites-fans-celebrate-magic-things-disney-mousequerade-d23-expo-design-challenge/> 13

Events: Masquerade Contest, Otakon (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), https://otakon.com/programming/events_masquerade.asp 13

Kelly Faircloth, *How Much Jane Austen Is Too Much Jane Austen?*, Jezebel (Sept. 4, 2015), <http://pictorial.jezebel.com/how-much-jane-austen-is-too-much-jane-austen-1730366090> 12

Stephen Fraser et al., *The Spoonflower Handbook: A DIY Guide to Designing Fabric, Wallpaper & Gift Wrap* (2015) 11

Get Your Cosplay On @ Wizard World Chicago Comic Con Costume Contests, Wizard World Chicago Comic Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.wizardworld.com/coonwiwochco.html> 13

Hhhhammy & Gothichamlet, *Ragyo Kiryuin Wig Tutorial*, Cowbutt Crunchies Cosplay (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://cowbuttcunchies.tumblr.com/post/88903336667/ragyo-kiryuin-wig-tutorialwalkthrough-for> 11

Laura M. Holson, *Dusting Off the Sewing Machine*, New York Times, July 4, 2012, at E6, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/05/fashion/dusting-off-the-sewing-machine.html?_r=1 10–11

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) 6

Nathan Joseph, *Uniforms and Nonuniforms: Communication Through Clothing* (1986) 16

Kim Leonard, *\$30 Billion Crafts Industry Enjoys Resurgence*, TribLive, Nov. 17, 2012, available at <http://triblive.com/home/2912826-74/sewing-percent-stores-craft-quilt-fabrics-montgomery-crafts-fabric-opened> 11

Masquerade, Anime Expo (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.anime-expo.org/masquerade/> 13

Masquerade, San Diego Comic Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.comic-con.org/ccli/masquerade> 13

Alex Murphy, *Cuff 'Em, Boys!*, Ginger Doctor (Jan. 23, 2016), <https://thegingerdoctor.wordpress.com/2016/01/23/cuff-em-boys/> 12

NYCC Eastern Championships Of Cosplay, New York Comic Con (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.newyorkcomiccon.com/Events/Events-I-Q/NYCC-Eastern-Championships-Of-Cosplay/> 13

Our Mission, 501st Legion: Vader's Fist (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.501st.com/mission.php> 17

Pixels, *Women's Vault 101 Jumpsuit Pattern*, Atomic Ladies (May 5, 2015), <http://atomicladies.com/designing-a-fallout-3-vault-101-jumpsuit/> 12

Railes, *Adult Storm Trooper Costume*, Instructables (last visited Jan. 25, 2016), <http://www.instructables.com/id/Adult-storm-trooper-Costume/> 11

Leif Reigstad, *Varsity Brands Owns Cheerleading and Fights to Keep It from Becoming an Official Sport*, Hous. Press (July 21, 2015), <http://www.houstonpress.com/news/varsity-brands-owns-cheerleading-and-fights-to-keep-it-from-becoming-an-official-sport-7606297> 8

Rob Salkowitz, *How Many Fans??!! New York Comic Con Sets Attendance Record*, Forbes (Oct. 15, 2015), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/robsalkowitz/2015/10/15/how-many-fans-new-york-comic-con-sets-attendance-record/> 13

Hannah Means Shannon, *Cosplay Contests Were A Major Draw At Emerald City Comic Con*, *Bleeding Cool* (Apr. 1, 2014), <http://www.bleedingcool.com/2014/04/01/cosplay-contests-were-a-major-draw-at-emerald-city-comic-con/> 13

Dava L. Simpson, *Stormtroopers Among Us: Star Wars Costuming, Connection, and Civic Engagement* (2006) (unpublished thesis, University of Southern Florida), *available at* <http://scholarcommons.usf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=5067&context=etd> 16

Eric von Hippel et al., *The Age of the Consumer-Innovator*, *MIT Sloan Mgmt. Rev.*, Fall 2011, *available at* <http://web.mit.edu/people/evhippel/papers/SMR%20art%20as%20pub.pdf> 14

Oscar Wilde, *The Picture of Dorian Gray* (1890) 15

Deborah Yaffe, *Among the Janeites: A Journey Through the World of Jane Austen Fandom* (2013) 16

Jake Young, *25 Nintendo Cosplayers Who Totally NAILED IT*, *Dorkly* (May 15, 2015), <http://www.dorkly.com/post/74131/crazy-accurate-nintendo-cosplays> 12
